

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

ROBERT MARTIN and KRISTIN
ARMSTRONG individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GLOBAL MARKETING RESEARCH
SERVICES, INC., a Florida corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:14-cv-1290-ORL-31-KRS

CLASS ACTION

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' AND SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Relief Requested.....1

Statement of the Basis for Relief Requested.....1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW3

I. INTRODUCTION.....3

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

Class Counsel’s Extensive Pre-Suit Investigation and Filing of Initial Complaint4

GMRS’s Motions to Dismiss5

GMRS Requests Mediation and the Parties Engage in Their First Full Day Session5

The Parties Return to Litigation: Plaintiffs Amend the Complaint and Continue Their Pursuit of Discovery While Additional Lawsuits are Filed in California and Pennsylvania; GMRS Moves Unsuccessfully For Sanctions.....6

The Court Grants Plaintiffs’ Second Motion to Compel, GMRS Requests a Return to Mediation, and the Parties Engage in a Second Full Day Mediation Session in Florida.....8

The 11th Hour Bombshell: GMRS “Discovers” Two Potential Years Worth of Additional Insurance and Requests a Third All Day Mediation Session in Florida with Mr. Max.....9

The Settlement Details: A \$10 Million Settlement Fund Combined with Injunctive Relief Designed to Curb GMRS’s Making of Unsolicited Autodialed Survey Calls to Cellphones.....10

Class Counsel Has Performed Substantial Work Since Achieving the Settlement ...12

III. ARGUMENT.....13

A. The Court Should Award Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees of 30% of the \$10 Million Common Fund15

1. The time and labor required.....15

2.	The novelty and difficulty of the questions.....	18
3.	The skill requisite to perform the legal services properly.....	19
4.	The preclusion of other employment by the attorney due to acceptance of the case	20
5.	The customary fee supports an award of 30% of the Settlement Fund	20
6.	Whether the fee is fixed or contingent	20
7.	Time limitations imposed by the client or the circumstances	21
8.	The amount involved and the results obtained supports a 30% fee....	21
9.	The experience, reputation, and ability of the attorneys.....	22
10.	The “undesirability” of the case	23
11.	The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client	23
12.	Awards in similar cases	24
13.	Other considerations, including the non-monetary benefits and the economic realities of the case and Settlement, support an award of 30% as reasonable attorneys’ fees.....	25
B.	Even if the Court Were to Consider Class Counsel’s Lodestar, the Time Invested in the Case Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees.....	26
C.	The Court Should Also Approve Class Counsel’s Out of Pocket Expenses of \$28,427.14.....	29
IV.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc., 2012 WL 4075238 (W.D. Wash 2012)21

Blanchard v. Bergeron, 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....15

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)13

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....29

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.),
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)25

Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Jerryclark, 2015 WL 4498741 (N.D. Ill. 2015)24

Camden I Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle, 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir.1991)13, 14, 15

Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc., 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....25

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp., 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....14, 15

Frank v. Poertner, 2016 WL 1079040 (U.S. 2016).....14

Hageman v. AT & T Mobility LLC, 2015 WL 9855925 (D. Mont. 2015)24

Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc., 778 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....20, 28

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig., 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....14, 21, 25

In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig., 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. 1995)25

In re Quantum Health Resources, Inc., 962 F. Supp. 1254 (C.D. Cal. 1997)14

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig., 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....26, 27

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)15

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co., 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)21, 24

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Associates, 2016 WL 611441 (3d Cir. 2016)24

Lees v. Anthem Ins. Companies Inc., 2015 WL 3645208 (E.D. Mo. 2015)24

Lepinske v. Mercedes Homes, Inc., 2008 WL 2694111 (M.D. Fla. July 7, 2008).....13

Mock v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 456 F. App'x 799 (11th Cir. 2012)15

Nelson v. Greater Gadsden Hous. Auth., 802 F.2d 405 (11th Cir. 1986).....15

Nicholson v. Bates, 544 F. Supp. 256 (E.D. Tex. 1982).....20

Oxford v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist., 2002 WL 34188379 (E.D. Tex. 2002)20

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd., 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)25, 26

Poertner v. Gillette Co., 618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015).....13, 25

Poertner v. Gillette Co., 2014 WL 4162771 (M.D. Fla. 2014)14

Ressler v. Jacobson, 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....28

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp., 2014 WL 4273358 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....21

Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc. v. Seiko Corp. of Am., No. 09 C 0776 (N.D. Ill. 2011)24

Spine & Sports Chiropractic, Inc. v. ZirMed, Inc., 2015 WL 9413143 (W.D. Ky. 2015)24

Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp., 8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....24

Warren v. Tampa, 693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988).....22

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp., 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)13, 25

Wilson v. Everbank, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. 2016)21

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles, 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....24

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 227 (2015) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....1
